

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH LISBY, AS THE PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHLYNN
LISBY, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN HENDERSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A POLICE OFFER,
AND CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH GRAZIANO
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER RISSEN
EILEEN ARCHEY
HENSLEY LEGAL GROUP, PC
8350 Sunlight Drive, Suite 300
Indianapolis, Indiana 46037
(317) 472-3333
sgraziano@hirehensley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

323096



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RECONCILE CONFLICTS AMONG THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE STANDARD	4
B. DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE STANDARD AS APPLIED BY THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.....	5
C. DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE S T A N D A R D A P P L I E D INCONSISTENTLY ACROSS FEDERAL COURTS.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 18, 2023	...1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 20228a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Archie v. City of Racine,</i> 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Bublitz v. Cottney,</i> 327 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	5
<i>Dean for & on behalf of Harkness v. McKinney,</i> 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Dunnam v. Arney,</i> 2003 WL 21254638 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 21, 2003)	10
<i>Estate of Stinson v. Milwaukee Cnty.,</i> 2022 WL 10585785 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 18 2022)	8, 9
<i>Flores v. City of South Bend,</i> 997 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hill v. Shobe,</i> 93 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 7, 8

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDorman v. Smith</i> , 2005 WL 1869683 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2005)	8
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning</i> , 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Servin v. Anderson</i> , 2012 WL 171330 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2012)	10
Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12
